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DATE: November 8, 2016 
 
TO:   PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM:  Kelly Murphy, Assistant Planner (879-6535, kelly.murphy@chicoca.gov) 
 
RE:  Urban Apartments Planned Development Permit 
  Located at 1033 W. 5th Street & 1046 W. 6th Street (APN 004-202-007 and -018) 
  
SUMMARY 
 
The applicant requests approval of a Planned Development Permit (PDP) for a 36-unit 
apartment complex located along Walnut Street (SR 32) between W. 5th and 6th Streets. The 
PDP is necessary for a deviation from the Municipal Code’s parking lot shading 
requirements. Staff believes the proposed project is consistent with the intent of the Code’s 
Planned Development Permit provisions and supports the request to allow reduced shading.    
 
The Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board (ARHPB) has reviewed the site 
design and architecture and recommends approval.  Staff also recommends Commission 
approval of the project, subject to conditions.  No major issues have been identified.  
 

Recommendation: 
 

Planning staff recommends adoption of Resolution No. 16-18 (Attachment A), 
approving the project, subject to the conditions contained therein. 

 

 Proposed Motion:  
 

I move that the Planning Commission adopt Resolution No. 16-18, approving the 
Urban Apartments Planned Development Permit (PDP 16-04), subject to the 
conditions of approval contained therein. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant proposes to construct four 3-story apartment buildings, with a total of 36 units, 
along Walnut Street (State Route 32), between W. 5th and 6th Streets (see Location Map, 
Attachment B, and Project Description, Attachment C). The site is designated Commercial 
Mixed Use (CMU) on the General Plan Land Use Diagram and located within a CC-FS-COS 
(Community Commercial with Fraternity and Sorority and Corridor Opportunity Site overlay), 
zoning district. The residential density range typically allowed in the CMU district is 6 to 22 
units per acre. With the –COS overlay, the range is increased to 15 to 70 dwelling units per 
acre. The project would result in a density of 38 units per acre.  
 
One of the parcels (APN 004-202-007, 1046 W. 6th Street) is developed with a single-family 
residence planned for demolition. The other parcel, (APN 004-202-018, 1033 W. 5th Street), 
is undeveloped. A merger of these two parcels was approved by the Map Advisory 
Committee on August 11th, 2016, resulting in a single parcel 265 feet in length and 132 feet 
in width.  
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The majority of land uses adjacent to the 0.81-acre project site are residential dwellings, 
mostly multi-family. Specifically, north of the site are single-family houses primarily used as 
student rental properties. Commercial businesses and restaurants are located to the south. 
There are multiple apartment complexes on the east side. The site is bounded on its west by 
a commercial corridor (Walnut Street). The site is within walking and biking distance to 
California State University - Chico, and is near Class I and Class II bicycle facilities, Butte 
County Regional Transit (B-line), open space (Depot Park) and commercial services. 
 
Vehicle access to the site would be provided via two main drive aisles off of 5th and 6th 
Streets (see Site Plan, Attachment D). Pedestrian access to the site would be available from 
all street frontages and entrances to the units would face the street. The majority of the site 
would be secured by a wire-mesh fence with multiple gated entry points located around the 
property that would connect the internal pedestrian paths to the public sidewalk.  
 
Covered (“tuck-under”) vehicle and bicycle parking would be provided on the ground-floor 
level. The minimum parking requirement for the new units is 38 spaces. The project 
proposes a total of 47 vehicle parking spaces and 41 bicycle parking spaces (see Floor 
Plans, Attachment E).  
 
The three-story structures would have a maximum height of 42 feet, 3 inches; however, the 
mass off the buildings would be differentiated by cantilevered volumes and varied roof planes 
and heights. In addition to the “tuck-under” parking provided on the ground level, there would 
be six (6) accessible units. A variety of textures and materials would be implemented into the 
building’s exterior design including smooth trowel plaster, corrugated metal siding, 20/30 
stucco and metal mesh (see Elevations, Attachment F). The proposed color scheme 
consists of white, grey, blue and clay colors (see Color Pallet, Attachment G). The roof plan 
incorporates decks and trellis structures. All HVAC units are located on the rooftop of the 
structure and screened from view.  
 
The proposed orientation of the buildings on the site would create a multi-courtyard design. 
The main courtyard would include an outdoor recreation area to include a dipping pool, BBQ 
area, and landscaping (see Hardscape Plan, Attachment H). The landscape plan calls for a 
variety of species with moderate to low water demands including a mixture of trees, shrubs, 
and perennials (see Landscape Plan, Attachment I). All existing vegetation onsite, including 
four large Valley Oak trees, is proposed for removal.  
 
All exterior lighting would be low-intensity and energy efficient. Entrances, cantilevered 
façade volumes and roof eaves would be provided with recessed down lighting (see Exterior 
Ground Level Lighting Plan, Attachment J). Landscape lighting would be incorporated that 
accents the proposed plant material and building elements while staying visually subtle (see 
Landscape Lighting Plan, Attachment K). One monument sign reading “The Urban” is 
proposed outside the main entry/lobby, along the Walnut Street frontage (see Monument 
Sign, Attachment L). The sign would incorporate materials used in the building design, such 
as corrugated metal, and would have an area of 12 square feet (per side). Lighting details for 
the proposed sign are shown on Attachments K and L.  
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Prior Review  
On October 19, 2016, the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board (ARHPB) 
reviewed the proposal and voted unanimously to recommend conditional approval with the 
following suggestions: 
 

1. All parapet caps and other metal flashing shall be painted consistent with the approved 
building colors.  

This items has been added as Condition 6 on the attached resolution (see Attachment A, 
Exhibit I). 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The proposed project would establish a higher density residential use on an infill site, 
consistent with the zoning and General Plan Designation, while reflecting the established 
residential, commercial and industrial character of the uses along Walnut Street.  These 
aspects of the project are consistent with General Plan policies that encourage compatible 
infill development (LU-4.2 and LU-4.3), and context-sensitive design (CD-5.2 and CD-5.3).  
The design is also consistent with policies that call for a strong pedestrian orientation that 
promotes walking by connecting onsite pedestrian paths to the public sidewalk and by 
including architectural features that provide way-finding to the front doors (CD-3.2 and CIRC-
4).  
 
The project design is consist with several Design Guidelines (DGs), including those that 
encourage a pedestrian-oriented design and relating the project to the immediate 
neighborhood (DGs 1.2.21, 1.2.31 and 1.4.11).  The project is also consistent with DGs that 
call for residential buildings to increase safety/security by, incorporating entry porches, 
balconies and large windows that face the street (DG 4.1.11, 4.1.13, and 4.1.24).  Additional 
Design Guideline discussion is provided by the architect in Attachment B. 
 
Due to the project’s unique orientation and design, Fire Department accessibility is limited, 
particularly for Building ‘D’. Additional discussion regarding the fire-related issues identified 
for this project is provided in Attachment M. A condition of approval is recommended to 
ensure that all concerns of the Fire Department are addressed during the building permit 
review process. Furthermore, the proposal includes administrative controls in the lease 
agreements for the tenants of Building D which prohibit the use of upholstered furniture and 
fuel fired appliances on the roof top decks.  
 
A Planned Development Permit is necessary for the project to deviate from the requirement 
for 50-percent shading of all paved areas. While the parking area is mostly shaded using the 
“tuck-under” design, portions of the drive aisles are left exposed. Due to site area constraints, 
additional landscaping cannot be implemented to shade the paved drive aisles. Shade 
calculations and additional discussion regarding this PD request are provided in Attachment 
N, and detailed more specifically as follows: 
 
Paved Area Shading Requirement:  

As required by CMC Section 19.70.060E(2), trees shall be planted and maintained in 
planters or landscaped areas so that at tree maturity, 15 years, at least 50-percent of the 
total paving area, excluding only the entrance drives, shall be shaded at solar noon on June 
21. The applicant is requesting that the project be allowed to deviate from the 50-percent 
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shading requirement for paved areas. With the exception of this single deviation, the project 
complies with all applicable land use and development standards.  
 
The total paved area (parking and drive aisles) is 14,915 square feet. Of that total, 3,120 
square feet of the drive aisle is not directly covered by the buildings. As proposed, zero-
percent of the drive aisle would be shaded using landscaping. The unshaded drive aisle 
would equate to approximately 20-percent of the total paved area and would not significantly 
contribute to the “heat island” effect.  
 
Staff believes the project is consistent with the intent of the Code’s PDP provisions and 
provides a greater quality and community benefit than would be possible under a 
conventional development proposal. As such, staff supports the request to reduce required 
shading.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
The project has been determined to be categorically exempt pursuant to the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15332 (In-Fill Development Projects). 
Consistent with this exemption, the project is: consistent with the applicable general plan 
designation, zoning regulations, and general plan policies; is less than five acres in size, 
substantially surrounded by urban uses; has no habitat value for special status species; will 
not result in any significant impacts regarding traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and 
can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. 
 
REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
 
Planned Development Permit Findings (CMC Section 19.28.060) 
 
Following a public hearing, the Planning Commission may approve or conditionally approve a 
planned development permit only after making all of the following findings: 
 

1. The proposed development is allowed within the zoning district and generally complies 
with all of the applicable provisions of City of Chico Title 19 regulations with 
modifications as specifically approved, and applicable project design guidelines. 

Multi-family residential uses are permitted within the CC district and the proposed 
project meets applicable provisions of Title 19, except for specific modifications 
regarding paved area shading requirements. The project design, materials and color 
palette are visually compatible with the surrounding residential developments, while 
incorporating elements that encourage a pedestrian-oriented environment and help to 
establish a sense of place (DG 1.2.21, 1.2.31, 4.1.11, 4.1.13). The project provides 
variation in massing and roof plane heights, adding to aesthetic appeal (DG 4.1.15, 
4.1.23). The project is also consistent with DGs that call for residential buildings to 
increase safety/security by, incorporating entry porches, balconies and large windows 
that face the street (DG 4.1.11, 4.1.13, and 4.1.24).   
 

2. The proposed development would be harmonious and compatible with existing and 
future developments within the zoning district and general area, as well as with the land 
uses presently on the subject property.  
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The project will be harmonious and compatible with existing and future developments 
within the zoning district and surrounding area, in that several elements are utilized in 
the project design to coordinate the design with the character and uses of adjacent 
development. The proposed building materials are typical for residential developments 
and are compatible with the surrounding development which is a mixture of light-
industrial, commercial and residential.  Vehicle parking is covered and interior to the 
site, thus not visible from the street. Parking lot and exterior lighting is shielded and at 
pedestrian scale thereby not creating any unnecessary source of glare or contribute to 
the night sky pollution.  
 

3. The proposed entitlement is consistent with the General Plan. 

At 38 dwelling units per acre the proposal falls within the allowable density range for the 
–COS overlay zone (15 to 70 units per acre). The project is consistent with several 
General Plan policies, including those that encourage compatible infill development 
(LU-1, LU-4, and CD-5). The project design is also consistent with policies that call for a 
strong pedestrian orientation that promotes walking by connecting internal pedestrian 
paths to the public sidewalk and by including architectural features that provide way-
finding to the front doors (CD-3.2 and CIRC-4). The site is not located within the 
bounds of a Neighborhood Plan or area plan.   
 

4. The site is physically suitable for the type and density and/or intensity of use being 
proposed. 

The site is physically suitable for a multi-family residential use in that it is adjacent to 
existing residential uses and necessary utilities and infrastructure are available to serve 
the project.  The proposed structures are compatible with the site in that they provide 
functional, adequate setbacks, with the off street parking and recreation area located 
on the project interior.   

 
5. There are adequate provisions for public and emergency vehicle access, sanitation, 

water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the proposed development would 
not be detrimental to public health and safety.  

The existing streets provide adequate public and emergency vehicle access, sanitation, 
water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the project would not be 
detrimental to public health and safety, in that the City's sanitary sewer system has 
adequate capacity to serve the project; domestic water will be provided by California 
Water Service Company; and storm water facilities will be constructed in accordance 
with adopted City standards. 

 
6. The design, location, size and operating characteristics of the proposed development 

would not be detrimental to the public interest, health, safety, convenience, or welfare 
of the City. 

The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the project will comply with 
all City zoning, building, and public improvement standards, with specific modifications 
considered and approved herein and, therefore, the project would not be detrimental to 
the public interest, health, safety, convenience, or welfare of the City. Although the 
structures would be three stories, they would not unnecessarily block views or 
dominate their surroundings as the overall building height would be less than 45 foot 
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maximum allowed in the CC zoning district, and well below the maximum height 
permitted within the –COS overlay (65 feet). 
 

7. The proposed development is consistent with the purpose of [CMC 19.28.010]. 

The project is consistent with the purpose of Chico Municipal Code Chapter 19.28 
(Planned Development) in that it: 

 Offers an innovative housing design,  

 Advances the General Plan and design guidelines as outlined above,  

 Includes open space as an integral part of the overall project design, and 

 Promotes development in the community which, while deviating from normal 
development standards, has been demonstrated to be of greater quality or 
community benefit than might occur with a conventional development proposal. 

 
PUBLIC CONTACT 

A 10-day public hearing notice was mailed to all landowners and residents within 500 feet of 
the site.  A legal notice was also placed in the Chico Enterprise Record.  As of the date of 
this report, no correspondence has been received in response to the public notice. 
  
DISTRIBUTION: 

PC Distribution 
Mark Wolfe, Community Development Director 
Kelly Murphy, Assistant Planner 
File:  PDP 16-04 

External (4) 

Andrew Clark, President of SCSH Chico LLC, 1023 ½ Abbot Kinney Blvd., Venice CA 90291 
Vladimir Tomalevski, 2332 Cotner Avenue, Suite 303, Los Angeles CA 90064 
Gaudet Design Group, 2109 Stoner Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90025 
NorthStar Engineering, 111 Mission Ranch Blvd., Suite 100, Chico CA 95926 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

A. Planning Commission Resolution No. 16-18 
  Exhibit I Conditions of Approval 

B. Location Map 
C. Project Description 
D. Site Plan  
E. Floor Plans 
F. Elevations 
G. Color Pallet 
H. Hardscape Plan 
I. Landscape Plan 
J. Ground Level Exterior Lighting Plan 
K. Landscape Lighting Plan 
L. Monument Sign 
M. Fire Department Comments 
N. Architect’s Statement / PD Request 
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RESOLUTION NO. 16-18 1 

 2 

 3 

 4 

 WHEREAS, SC Student Housing, LLC. has submitted a planned development permit 5 

application to construct 36 new residential units located along Walnut Street (SR 32) between 6 

West 5th Street and West 6th Street, identified as Assessor’s Parcel No. 004-202-007 and 004-7 

202-018 (the “Project”); and 8 

 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered the Project, staff report, 9 

recommendation from the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board, and comments 10 

submitted at a noticed public hearing held on November 17, 2016; and  11 

 WHEREAS, the Project is categorically exempt pursuant to the California Environmental 12 

Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines 15332 In-Fill Development because the Project is consistent 13 

with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan policies as well as 14 

with applicable zoning designation and regulations, the proposed development occurs within city 15 

limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses, the 16 

project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species, approval of the 17 

project would not result in any significant effects related to traffic, noise, air quality, or water 18 

quality, and the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. 19 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF 20 

THE CITY OF CHICO AS FOLLOWS: 21 

1. With regard to the Planned Development Permit the Planning Commission finds that: 22 

A. The proposed multi-family residential development is allowed within the subject CC 23 

(Community Commercial) zoning district and generally complies with applicable design 24 

guidelines and applicable provisions of Title 19 Land Use Regulations, with 25 

modifications specifically approved as indicated on the approval documents listed in  26 

Exhibit I, attached hereto.  Regarding design guideline compliance, the Project design, 27 

materials and color palette are visually compatible with the surrounding residential 28 

RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CHICO 

CONDITIONALLY APPROVING THE URBAN APARTMENTS PLANNED 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT PDP 16-04  

(SC Student Housing, LLC.) 
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developments, while incorporating elements that encourage a pedestrian-oriented 1 

environment and help to establish a sense of place (DG 1.2.21, 1.2.31, 4.1.11, 4.1.13).  2 

The project provides variation in massing and roof plane heights, adding to aesthetic 3 

appeal (DG 4.1.15, 4.1.23). The Project is also consistent with DGs that call for 4 

residential buildings to increase safety/security by incorporating porches, entryways and 5 

windows that face the street (DG 4.1.11, 4.1.13, and 4.1.24). 6 

B. The Project will be harmonious and compatible with existing and future developments 7 

within the zoning district and surrounding area, in that several elements are utilized in 8 

the Project design to coordinate the design with the character and uses of adjacent 9 

development. The proposed building materials are typical for residential developments 10 

and are compatible with the surrounding development which is a mixture of light-11 

industrial, commercial and residential.  Vehicle parking is covered and interior to the 12 

site, thus not visible from the street. Parking lot and exterior lighting is shielded and at 13 

pedestrian scale thereby not creating any unnecessary source of glare or contribute to the 14 

night sky pollution.  15 

C. At 38 dwelling units per acre the proposal falls within the allowable density range for 16 

the –COS overlay zone (15 to 70 units per acre). The project is consistent with several 17 

General Plan policies, including those that encourage compatible infill development 18 

(LU-1, LU-4, and CD-5). The project design is also consistent with policies that call for 19 

a strong pedestrian orientation that promotes walking by connecting internal pedestrian 20 

paths to the public sidewalk and by including architectural features that provide way-21 

finding to the front doors (CD-3.2 and CIRC-4). The site is not located within the 22 

bounds of a Neighborhood Plan or area plan.   23 

D. The Project site is physically suitable for a multi-family residential use in that it is 24 

adjacent to existing residential uses and necessary utilities and infrastructure are 25 

available to serve the Project.  The proposed structures are compatible with the site in 26 

that they provide functional, adequate setbacks, with the off street parking and 27 

recreation area located on the Project interior.  28 
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E. The existing streets provide adequate public and emergency vehicle access, sanitation, 1 

water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the Project would not be 2 

detrimental to public health and safety, in that the City's sanitary sewer system has 3 

adequate capacity to serve the Project; domestic water will be provided by California 4 

Water Service Company; and storm water facilities will be constructed in accordance 5 

with adopted City standards. 6 

F. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the Project will comply with 7 

all City zoning, building, and public improvement standards, with specific modifications 8 

considered and approved herein and, therefore, the Project would not be detrimental to 9 

the public interest, health, safety, convenience, or welfare of the City.  Although the 10 

structures would be three stories, they would not unnecessarily block views or dominate 11 

their surroundings as the overall building height would be less than 45 foot maximum 12 

allowed in the CC zoning district, and well below the maximum height permitted within 13 

the –COS overlay (65 feet). 14 

G. The Project is consistent with the purpose of Chico Municipal Code Chapter 19.28 15 

(Planned Development) in that it offers an innovative housing design, is consistent with 16 

the General Plan and design guidelines as outlined above, includes open space as an 17 

integral part of the overall project design, and promotes development in the community 18 

which, while deviating from normal development standards, has been demonstrated to 19 

be of greater quality or community benefit than might occur with a conventional 20 

development proposal. 21 

2. Based on all of the above, the Planning Commission hereby approves the Project, subject to 22 

the conditions set forth in Exhibit I, attached hereto. 23 

3. The Planning Commission hereby specifies that the materials and documents which 24 

constitute the record of proceedings upon which its decision is based are located at and 25 

under the custody of the City of Chico Community Development Department. 26 

// 27 

// 28 
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 THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED at a meeting of the Planning 1 

Commission of the City of Chico held on November 17, 2016, by the following vote: 2 

AYES:  3 

NOES:    4 

ABSENT:   5 

ABSTAIN:   6 

DISQUALIFIED:       7 

ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

   22 

       

__________________________   ________________________ 
 

MARK WOLFE     ANDREW L. JARED 

Planning Commission Secretary   Assistant City Attorney 
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EXHIBIT “I”  

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Urban Apartments Planned Development Permit (PDP 16-04) 

(SC Student Housing, LLC) 
 

1. All approved building plans and permits shall note that the project shall comply 
with the Urban Apartments Planned Development Permit (PDP 16-04).  No 
building permits related to this approval shall be finaled without prior 
authorization of Planning staff. 

 
2. The approval documents for this project include the following exhibits, date 

stamped September 26, 2016:  
a.  Planned Development Permit Site Plan (sheet A-0.10),  
b.  Landscape Plan (sheets L-1.0 through L-2.2),  
c.  Color Elevations and Floor Plans (sheets A-1.10 through A-2.40),  
d.  Color Sample Sheet 
e. Lighting Plans (sheets A-5.10, E-0.01 and L-4.0), and 
f.  Monument Sign (sheet A-6.30) 
 

3. Planned Development Permit 16-04 authorizes the following development 
standards for the Urban Apartments development: 
a. Relief from compliance with shading requirement for paved areas using trees 

and landscaping.  
 

4. The applicant shall submit a tree removal permit application pursuant to CMC 
Section 16.66.070 prior to the issuance of building permits. 
 

5. The 5-foot wire-mesh fencing proposed in the front-yard (Walnut Street frontage) 
of the project site is approved as proposed.  
 

6. All parapet caps and other metal flashing shall be painted consistent with the 
approved building colors. 

 
7. The approval of PDP 16-04 (The Urban Apartments) shall only become effective 

upon final recordation of Certificate of Merger 16-10. 
 

8. The final plans shall demonstrate adequate fire access and a clear route of travel 
to roof top decks, as approved by the Fire Marshall.  
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Chico Fire – Rescue 
Community Risk Reduction Division 

Development Review/Comments/Conditions 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Project Name Urban Apartments Account: 863-80093  

Project Location 1033 W 5th St/1046 W 6th St  Proposed multiple building apartment Complex 

Type of Request Review materials for PDP 16-04    

Reviewed By Rick Doane, Fire Marshal  530-879-6541   rick.doane@chicoca.gov  Date    11/8/2016 

A. Fire Department Access 

Comment: 
The project under review includes building structure above the driveway access off of both West 5th Street and 
West 6th Street.  The project design does not provide the minimum vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches for fire 
access lanes.  Therefore, the fire department access roads to the structure located along the back side of the 
property (identified as Building 4) are limited to the public roads adjacent to the project as no on site fire lane is 
possible.  The fire code requires all portions of the ground floor exterior walls to be within 150 feet of fire 
apparatus access (Reference CFC 503.1.1 2007 ed).  The materials submitted for review show routes of travel 
from fire apparatus access roads to all portions of Building 4.   
Condition: 
Based on the materials provided, the path of firefighter travel from the fire apparatus to Building 4 is approved. 
The final site plan shall indicate a clear path of travel not less than 36 inches wide, unobstructed by landscape or 
other features.   If necessary, the plan shall provide additional access gates, subject to approval by the fire 
department, for access to all buildings.  
 
There was some discussion about the travel distance measurement from fire apparatus to remote location on 
the ground floor of Building 4.  Since the project requires a fire sprinkler system designed to the NFPA13 
standard, the fire department will accept that as mitigation for an increase to the 150 ft maximum travel 
distance as allowed by the fire code.   
 

B. Fire Department Water Supply 

Insufficient information for review.  Required fire flow and fire hydrant requirements will be reviewed during 
building permit plan review.  

C. Fire Protection Systems 

Comment: 
As noted above fire apparatus access to one building in the project is impaired but materials submitted for 
review show firefighter access from the fire apparatus access point to be within the 150 feet.  The longest 
measurement shown on the plan provided is 148 feet.  However, measurements shown are taken from the face 
of the curb and do not account for parked vehicles.  The actual distance will likely be greater than the code 
minimum.  The code allows the distance to be increased for buildings equipped with an automatic fire sprinkler 
system.  The project designer has indicated the project will utilize the NFPA 13 (life safety & property protection) 
design standard for the project rather than the NFPA 13R (life safety only) design.   
Condition:   
There was some discussion about the travel distance measurement from fire apparatus to remote location on 
the ground floor of Building 4.  Since the project requires a fire sprinkler system designed to the NFPA13 
standard, the fire department will accept that as mitigation for an increase to the 150 ft maximum travel 
distance as allowed by the fire code.   
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Community Risk Reduction Division 

Development Review/Comments/Conditions 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

D. Other – Fire Department Access to Roof and Decks (Building 4) 

Comment:    

As noted, the project design significantly impacts fire department access to Building 4.  The project design 
prevents the department from utilizing the ladder truck to access the roof and occupied spaces on the third 
floor.  This will limit the fire department to the use of ground ladders only for access to these areas.  The ground 
ladders currently in service have a maximum effective height of 32 feet when placed at the proper 70 degree 
working angle from the structure.   

Condition: 

1. Since the proposed plan does not allow Building 4 to be accessed by the fire department’s ladder truck   
the final plan shall designate ladder access points subject to approval by the fire department. Ladder 
access points shall not exceed 32 feet above grade at building 4. Ladder access points shall provide 
access to all portions of the roof above living spaces, equipment and building services mounted on the 
roof, and a clear route of travel to roof top decks.   Grading and landscape plans shall identify ladder 
access points and shall be kept free of landscape plants or other obstructions.  

Comment:  

The presence of roof top decks for use by occupants increase the potential fuel load and fire hazard in these 
difficult locations.  The following conditions are intended to reduce the risk of a fire on the roof of the buildings.  

1. Roof top decking materials shall be non-combustible or limited combustible materials that comply with 
the requirements of CBC 709A.3.  The final plan submitted for building permits shall demonstrate 
compliance with this condition.  

2. Administrative controls shall be incorporated in the lease agreements to reduce the fire hazard on the 
roof top decks.  The lease agreements shall explicitly prohibit the use of upholstered furniture on the 
roof top decks.  Furnishing shall be limited to non-combustible or limited combustible furnishings 
intended for outdoor use only.  The lease agreements shall also prohibit the use of cooking appliances or 
other fuel fired appliances (outdoor fireplace, heaters, decorative flame devices, etc.) from being used 
on the roof top decks. 

 
Comments provided are for PDP 16-04 consideration only.  These comments are based on information provided 
and shall not be considered as a complete plan review or approval.  When plans are submitted for building 
permits and a detailed plan review is performed, additional needs may be identified and required as a condition 
of approval.  Project shall comply with all applicable codes and standards adopted by the State of California and 
the City of Chico.  
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